INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

DEXSPAN KITS

4'X 8 KITS = &8 X11'KITS — 5' X 16'KITS

ITEMS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION ('( =~ >
- ) ) /
e 7 y |

SAFETY GLASSES TAPE MEASURE PENCIL MITER SAW WITH IMPACT DRIVER 4 CLAMPS CARPENTER
NON-FERROUS BLADE  (OR CORDLESS DRILL) SQUARE
1/2" CONCRETE 7/32" x 6" SOCKET 3/4" SOCKET 3/8" DRIVER 6" #2 SQUARE METAL-TO-METAL
DRILL BIT DRILL BIT WRENCH EXTENSION BIT DRIVE BIT ADHESIVE
DECK ASSEMBLY IMPORTANT NOTES:
OVE RVIEW \ » These Instructions cover installation of
DexSpan Kits. Please visit Manufacturer’s
. . b : ’
(4 X 8 KlT SHOWN) \ website for other instructions and products.

\ * These instructions cover installation of the
4' x 8' kits, 5' x11' kits and 5' x 16" kits. Most

DECKING BOARDS illustrations are based on the 4' x 8' kits. Add
(SOLD SEPARATELY) \ 5 extension kits for larger configurations.
’ Z » Ifthe deck is 5' or less in height, use 4" x 4"
. \ posts and beams. If it is higher than 5', use 6"
W (:) 1/4-20X1" SELF-TAPPING SCREW \ x 6" posts and beams. Plan ahead to choose

the correct beam length for the deck size.
#14X1.25" SCREWS \ + ltis the responsibility of the installer to meet
all local code requirements and obtain all
W@#Bm 5" SELF-TAPPING SCREW T

should determine and implement appropriate
installation techniques for each installation
situation. The manufacturer or its reseller
shall not be held responsible for improper or
unsafe installation.

required building permits. The installer
—(R)#8X3/4" SELF-TAPPING SCREW

» Support legs can only be used with 1" thick

JOIST(H)

decking.
DECK LEDGER
(NOT INCLUDED)
SHORT JOIST (S) PERIMETER (D)3-WAY

FILLER INTERMEDIATE
POST BRACKET

SPACER

SHORT (M %

UPLIFT CLIP

STANCHION(B)
JOIST SPACER

(1)JOIST END CAP

(L) UPLIFT CLIP

CORNER POST o
BRACKET
PERIMETER (A) il
CHANNEL > ’I
BLOCKING
i JOIST SPACER (N) \églfngEOT-BEAM
3-WAY (D (G)RIGHT ANGLE
INTERMEDIATE BRACKET

POST BRACKET

BLOCKING JOIST II

<PAGE 1>




POST AND BEAM OVERVIEW

SUPPORT BEAM (KK——

RUBBER FLASHING EE———————————

MEMBRANE

RUBBER FLASHING EEF———————————| -
MEMBRANE
POST BASE 0D 0
MOUNT

ANCHOR BOLT (CC,

POST BASE WASHER BB———————————— \@/
@\@

1/2" WASHERS (HH—————C.

1722 NuTS (1)—— @,

POST BASE (A)——————————

<

CONCRETE FOOTING
(NOT INCLUDED)

<PAGE 2 >



RAILING OVERVIEW

@ SHORT TOP RAIL COVER

UPPER H-CHANNEL END CAP

HALF CROSSOVER @
BRACKET

@ LONG TOP RAIL COVER

BBB) STRAIGHT
CROSSOVER
BRACKET

@ 90° CORNER

BRACKET

PREASSEMBLED
RAILING PANEL

2" ALUMINUM POST ‘7

<PAGE 3 >



Q SECURE PERIMETER CHANNEL TO DECK LEDGER

1.

Hold Perimeter Channel against Deck Ledger and align according
to plan drawings. TIP: Use two installers for this step or somehow
support Perimeter Channel to hold it in place. (Dia. 1)

. Measure and mark perimeter channel for locations of mounting

hardware. IMPORTANT: Consult local building codes for correct
hardware and placement of fasteners. Use only CODE APPROVED

fasteners (lag bolts, screws, etc.). Check for proper flashing on ledger.

NOTE: Make sure head of ledger fasteners are at least 1.375" below
the top of the perimeter channel to provide clearance for Uplift Clips.

Remove Perimeter Channel and pre-drill holes. Realign Perimeter
Channel and attach to Deck Ledger. (Dia. 1)

Important Note: Ledger needs to be completely straight, place shims
behind ledger if building being attached to is not completely straight.

o

OST BASE INSTALL

. Use plan drawings and building structure to locate center of post in

poured footing (or other post footing).

2. Drill a 1/2" hole, then screw in a 1/2" concrete anchor

5.
6.

Place a Post Base on concrete anchor, followed by a 1/2" galvanized
washer and nut (Dia. 2) For 4" posts, use a Simpson Strong Tie
ABU44RZ; for 6" posts, use ABU66RZ.

Tighten nut by hand, then center and square up the Post Base
according to plan drawings and building structure

Tighten nut using a 3/4" socket wrench

Repeat process for second post base

Important Note: confirm location of all posts according to plan drawings
and structure

G INSTALL POSTS

1.

Cut post to correct height according to structure and plan drawings.

Make sure to accommodate the added height of the Post Base Mount.

. Remove wax paper from Rubber Flashing Membrane to expose

adhesive. Then stick onto the top of the post base (Dia. 3).
Insert post into post base.

4. Pre-drill into post through one post base hole using a 1/2" drill bit.

Caution: Always wear safety glasses when drilling into aluminum
structure.

Insert one 1/2" bolt and washer through pre-drilled hole. For 4" posts,
use 1/2"-13 X 5.5" bolts; for 6" posts, use 1/2"-13 X 7.5" bolts.

Add a washer and nut on the bolt and snug gently with a 3/4" wrench
or socket.

6. Use a level to plum post

8.

Pre-drill second hole and insert second bolt and washer, followed by
another washer and nut. (Dia. 3).

Tighten both nuts.

Important Note: confirm height of all posts by leveling with first post
and structure.

Dia. 1

HOLD PERIMETER CHANNEL
AGAINST DECK LEDGER AND ALIGN
ACCORDING TO PLAN DRAWINGS.

LEDGER

MEASURE AND MARK PERIMETER CHANNEL FOR
LOCATIONS OF MOUNTING HARDWARE.

REMOVE PERIMETER CHANNEL AND PRE-DRILL
HOLES. REALIGN PERIMETER CHANNEL AND
ATTACH TO DECK LEDGER.

Dia. 2

FIND AND MARK
CENTER OF POST
ACCORDING TO
PLAN DRAWINGS

PRE-DRILL A WITH A

1/2" MASONRY BIT,
THEN SCREW IN A

1/2" CONCRETE ANCHOR
THROUGH THE POST
BASE MOUNT WASHER.

Dia. 3

POST

RUBBER FLASHING
MEMBRANE

POST BASE MOUNT

1/2" NUT,
TWO WASHERS
AND BOLT

CUT POST TO CORRECT
HEIGHT ACCORDING TO
STRUCTURE AND PLAN
DRAWINGS, THEN
ASSSEMBLE POST BASE.
MAKE SURE TO
ACCOMMODATE THE
ADDED HEIGHT OF THE
POST BASE MOUNT.

USE A LEVEL TO PLUM
POST, THEN PRE-DRILL
POST THROUGH ONE
SET OF POST BASE
HOLES USING A 1/2"
DRILL BIT, THEN INSERT
THE BOLT WITH TWO
WASHERS (ONE ON
EACH SIDE) AND A NUT.
GENTLY TIGTHEN NUT.

RECHECK PLUM AND,
THEN PRE-DRILL THE
SECOND HOLE AND
INSERT THE SECOND
BOLT.

4X4" POSTS USE
1/2"-13 X 5.5" BOLTS.
6x6" POSTS USE
1/2"-13 X 7.5" BOLTS.

<PAGE 4 >




@) nsTALL POST cAPS
1. Stick (2) Rubber Flashing Membranes of post cap: one to top and

o g & w

=

2.

inside and one to bottom and inside. Then Slide Post Cap over post
with opening lined up for beam to sit across tops of aligned posts.
(Dia. 4)

Slide Post Cap over post with opening lined up for beam to sit across
tops of aligned posts.

Pre-drill into post through one post base hole using a 7/32" drill bit.
Drive one 1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screw through pre-drilled hole.
Drill the remaining 7 holes and drive in Self-Tapping Screws.

Repeat process for second post.

UPPORT BEAM INSTALL

. Set Support Beam into the top of the post caps.

Square up the Support Beam to the Ledger by measuring diagonal
distances from outside corner to outside corner and adjusting side-to-
side location of Support Beam until diagonals are equal. (Dia. 5)

TIP: gentle taps on the end of the beam help to move it into place.

Hold Support Beam in place and pre-drill into first post through one
post cap hole using a 7/32" drill bit. Drive one 1/4-20 Self-Tapping
Screw through pre-drilled hole (Dia. 5)

Pre-drill into second post through one post cap hole using a 7/32" drill
bit. Drive one 1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screw through pre-drilled hole.

Drill the remaining 7 holes in each post cap and drive in Self-Tapping
Screws.

Dia. 4

STICK (2) RUBBER
FLASHING MEMBRANES
OF POST CAP: ONE TO
TOP AND INSIDE AND
ONE TO BOTTOM AND
INSIDE. THEN SLIDE
POST CAP OVER POST
WITH OPENING LINED UP
FOR BEAM TO SIT
ACROSS TOPS OF
ALIGNED POSTS.

PRE-DRILL INTO POST
THROUGH ONE POST
BASE HOLE USING A
7/32" DRILL BIT. DRIVE
ONE 1/4-20
SELF-TAPPING SCREW
THROUGH PRE-DRILLED
HOLE.

DRILL THE REMAINING
HOLES AND DRIVE IN
SELF-TAPPING
SCREWS.

4" POST-TO-BEAM
BRACKETS REQUIRE 8
SCREWS (4 ON EACH
SIDE). 6" POST-TO-BEAM
BRACKETS REQUIRE 12
SCREWS (6 ON EACH
SIDE).

Dia. 5

DISTANCES

SUPPORT
BEAM

PRE-DRILL INTO
SECOND POST
THROUGH ONE
POST CAP HOLE
USING A 7/32" DRILL
BIT. DRIVE ONE
1/4-20
SELF-TAPPING
SCREW THROUGH
PRE-DRILLED
HOLE. DRILL THE
REMAINING HOLES
IN EACH POST CAP
AND DRIVE IN
SELF-TAPPING
SCREWS.

PRE-DRILL INTO
FIRST POST
THROUGH ONE
POST CAP HOLE
USING A 7/32"
DRILL BIT. DRIVE
ONE 1/4-20
SELF-TAPPING
SCREW
THROUGH
PRE-DRILLED
HOLE.

<PAGE 5 >




G ASSEMBLE DECK PERIMETER

One side of the perimeter should be secured to the deck ledger before
these steps. Plan out the deck perimeter. TIP: lay out the entire perimeter
on the ground to see how everything fits together.

1.

If only using one of the starter kits, the plan is fairly straightforward:
simply reference part names and place post brackets and perimeter
channels in the rectangular shape. (Dia. 6)

. If adding one or more middle kits to a starter kit, then use the one 94"

perimeter, both 46" perimeters and both three-way post brackets from
each of the middle kits. The two 46" perimeters, two corner brackets,
and one three-way bracket from the starter kit will be moved to the
end of the last middle kit. (Dia. 7)

Slide stanchion down into a corner post bracket until it is flush with the
bottom of the bracket (Dia. 8). Hold in place while pre-drilling through
one bracket hole and into stanchion using a 7/32" drill bit. Add screw
wax to one 1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screw and drive through pre-drilled
hole. Repeat for an adjacent bracket hole so there are two (2) screws
per stanchion Drive one 1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screw through pre-drilled
hole. Repeat for an adjacent bracket hole so there are two (2) screws
per stanchion on sides 90° from each other..

Repeat process for all corner and intermediate post brackets which
will receive a hand rail post. All corner and intermediate post brackets
require two screws for each stanchion.

Slide end and side perimeter channels over the appropriate post
brackets (Dia. 9). Hold in place while pre-drilling through one bracket
hole and into perimeter using a 7/32" drill bit. Drive one 1/4-20 Self-
Tapping Screw through pre-drilled hole. Repeat for all remaining
bracket holes. All post brackets must be secured to perimeter with
Six screws.

Dia. 6 o

s

LEDGER ——

SIDE 4' X 8" STARTER KIT SHOWN

Dia. 7

4'X8
STARTER KIT

MIDDLE KIT

SLIDE STANCHION DOWN INTO A
CORNER POST BRACKET UNTIL
IT IS FLUSH WITH THE BOTTOM
OF THE BRACKET. HOLD IN
PLACE WHILE PRE-DRILLING
THROUGH ONE BRACKET HOLE
AND INTO STANCHION USING A
7/32" DRILL BIT. ADD SCREW WAX
TO ONE 1/4-20 SELF-TAPPING
SCREW AND DRIVE THROUGH
PRE-DRILLED HOLE. REPEAT
FOR AN ADJACENT BRACKET
HOLE SO THERE ARE TWO (2)
SCREWS PER STANCHION ON
SIDES 90° FROM EACH OTHER.

<PAGE 6 >




CORNER POST BRACKETS

e SECURE PERIMETER TO BEAM
1

. Square up the assembled Perimeter by measuring diagonal distances
from outside corner to outside corner and adjusting side-to-side
location of the outside perimeter until diagonals are equal (Dia. 10).

2. Slide four Perimeter Fillers down onto both long Perimeters (two on
each side) (Dia. 11).

3. Place two Joist-to-Beam Brackets on top of the beam and inside the
Perimeter (one on each side) (Dia. 12).

4. Pre-drill into beam through one Joist-to-Beam hole using a 7/32" drill
bit and drive one 1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screw through pre-drilled hole.
(Dia. 12)

5. Pre-drill into beam through second Joist-to-Beam hole using a

7/32" drill bit and drive one 1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screw through
pre-drilled hole.

6. Drive a third 1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screw through pre-drilled hole into
the Perimeter. The Perimeter material is thinner and does not require

pre-drilling. u‘\/%

7
LG
7. Repeat this process on the other perimeter that rests on the beam \ﬂ
(one bracket per perimeter).

Q ASSEMBLE JOISTS

Position Joist End Caps on both ends of each Joist and secure with three
(3) #14x1.25" screws. Note: before using, apply wax on the threads of
each screw (included in kits). (Dia. 13)

PRE-DRILL INTO BEAM.
DO NOT PRE-DRILL
INTO PERIMETER.

fil (2X) JOIST-TO-BEAM
BRACKETS

APPLY WAX ON THE
THREADS OF EACH
SCREW AND SECURE
JOIST END CAPS WITH
THREE (3) #14X1.25"
SCREWS ON BOTH ENDS
OF EACH JOIST.

<PAGE 7 >



c INSTALL JOISTS

Joist Spacers and Joist End Caps have the same extrusion profile
designed to hang on the perimeter by the top and bottom flanges

1.

Starting at the structure side of the deck, hang one Joist Spacer

on inside of the perimeter, ensuring both top and bottom flanges
are locked in to the perimeter. Then slide Joist Spacer over to

inside corner. Repeat this step on the opposite perimeter. (Dia. 14)
IMPORTANT: While installing Joists, install side blocking joists
between last Joist and Perimeter on all sides requiring a railing. See
Step 5 for details.

. Hang one Joist on inside of the perimeters, near the Joist Spacer.

Again, ensuring both top and bottom flanges are locked in to both
perimeters. Then slide Joist over to the Joist Spacer. TIP: two
installers are recommended for this step, especially for longer joists.

Slide Uplift Clips through the upper cavity of both ends of the Joist
and Joist Spacer to lock them into the perimeter. The Uplift Clips are
slightly shorter than the combined width of the Joist and Joist spacer
and should slide just past the outside edge of the Joist.

Repeat this process for the next Joists, but stop before installing the
last Joist. Do not install the second-to-the-last Joist Spacers. Instead,
put in the last Joist Spacers (shorter 4" spacers), then the last Joist.
(Dia. 15) Slide last joist back toward second-to-the-last joist.

IMPORTANT: While installing Joists, install a Blocking Joist between last
Joist and Perimeter on all sides requiring a railing.

5. Position Blocking Joist on Three-Way Post Bracket so the completely

flat side of the Blocking Joist is flush with the square portion of the
Three-Way Post Bracket. Also make sure the top of the Blocking
Joist is flush with the top of the Three-Way Post Bracket. Using (3)
1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screws, secure the Three-Way Post Bracket to
Blocking Joist. Then slide “last joist” toward Blocking Joist just until
they touch. Position angle bracket on Blocking Joist and “last joist” as
shown (Dia. 16) (short flange on Blocking Joist, long flange on “last
joist”). Fasten angle in place with (6) 1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screws. Cut
Blocking Joist Spacer to 3.75" and slide it onto Blocking Joist.

Slide the 4" Uplift Clips through the upper cavity of both ends of
the last Joist and last Joist Spacers to lock them into the perimeter.
(Dia. 17)

Install the second-to-the-last Joist Spacer. This Spacer will not be held
down with an Uplift Clip; it will be held down later by the deck boards.

Dia. 14

HANG ONE JOIST SPACER
ON INSIDE OF BOTH
PERIMETERS, ENSURING
BOTH TOP AND BOTTOM
FLANGES ARE LOCKED IN
TO THE PERIMETER.

HANG ONE JOIST ON INSIDE

OF THE PERIMETERS, NEAR m“
THE JOIST SPACER. THEN I‘

SLIDE JOIST AND SPACERS
OVER TO INSIDE CORNER.

SLIDE UPLIFT CLIPS THROUGH
THE UPPER CAVITY OF BOTH
ENDS OF THE JOIST AND
JOIST SPACER TO LOCK THEM

INTO THE PERIMETER.

Dia. 15

REPEAT THIS PROCESS FOR THE NEXT JOISTS,
BUT STOP BEFORE INSTALLING THE LAST JOIST.
DO NOT INSTALL THE SECOND-TO-THE-LAST
JOIST SPACERS OR THE LAST JOIST. INSTEAD,

PUT IN THE LAST JOIST SPACERS (4" LONG).
[ NOTE: THE NUMBER OF
JOISTS WILL VARY
DEPENDING ON WHICH
DEXSPAN KIT(S) ARE USED.

THE LAST JOIST SPACERS
ARE THE SHORTER
VERSION (4" LONG).

Dia. 16

USING TWO 1/4-20 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS, INSTALL
ONE RIGHT ANGLE BRACKET FLUSH WITH THE END
OF THE SHORT PIECE OF PERIMETER PROVIDED.

SLIDE THE OTHER END
(NO BRACKET) INTO THE
THREE-WAY POST
BRACKET ON THE
OUTSIDE PERIMETER
WHICH RUNS PARALLEL
WITH THE JOISTS.

HOLD THE BLOCKING JOIST FLUSH WITH THE TOP
OF THE THREE-WAY POST BRACKET AND SECURE
WITH THREE 1/4-20 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS.

SECURE THE RIGHT ANGLE BRACKET TO THE LAST
JOIST USING THREE 1/4-20 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS.
THIS WILL STABILIZE THE OUTSIDE PERIMETER

< PAGE 8 >




Os
1

ECURE JOISTS TO BEAM

. After all Joists are installed, place one Joist-to-Beam Bracket on top

of the beam and next to the first Joist. The bracket side with two pre-
drilled holes will face down to the Beam, the side with one hole will
butt up to the Joist. (Dia. 18)

. Pre-drill into beam through one Joist-to-Beam hole using a 7/32" drill

bit and drive one 1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screw through pre-drilled hole.

Pre-drill into beam through second Joist-to-Beam hole using a
7/32" drill bit and drive one 1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screw through pre-
drilled hole.

Drive a third 1/4-20 Self-Tapping Screw through pre-drilled hole into
the Joist. The Joist material is thinner and does not require pre-drilling.

Continue this process to secure all Joists to the Beam on both sides
(two brackets per Joist).

6 INSTALL DECK BOARDS

Deck boards are NOT included in DexSpan kits and must be purchased
separately. Virtually any decking may be used (composite, PVC, or
traditional wood).

All deck boards should be screwed from the top down and according

to

manufacturer’s specifications. Stainless steel decking screws are

required and installer must pre-drill down through the deck board AND

th

rough the aluminum frame. When choosing screw locations, be sure to

find the FLAT SURFACE on top of the frame — NOT the screw race in the
center of the joists/perimeter. (Dia. 19)

THEN INSTALL THE
SECOND-TO-THE-LAST JOIST
SPACER. THIS SPACER WILL NOT BE
HELD DOWN WITH AN UPLIFT CLIP;
IT WILL BE HELD DOWN LATER BY
THE DECK BOARDS.

SLIDE THE 4" UPLIFT CLIPS THROUGH THE
UPPER CAVITY OF BOTH ENDS OF THE
LAST JOIST AND LAST JOIST SPACERS TO

(2X) JOIST TO BEAM
BRACKETS PER JOIST

PRE-DRILL INTO BEAM.

DO NOT PRE-DRILL
INTO JOIST.

WHEN CHOOSING SCREW LOCATIONS, BE
SURE TO FIND THE FLAT SURFACE ON TOP
OF THE FRAME — NOT THE SCREW RACE IN
THE CENTER OF THE JOISTS/PERIMETER.

STAINLESS STEEL DECKING SCREWS ARE
REQUIRED AND INSTALLER MUST PREDRILL
DOWN THROUGH THE DECK BOARD AND
THROUGH THE ALUMINUM FRAME.

<PAGE 9 >




G INSTALL 2" POSTS

Slide 2" posts over post stanchions, making sure the screw chases are
in-line with where railing panels will be placed. (Dia. 20) Corner Posts
can face either direction. Posts do not require fasteners at this time —
they will be secured to stanchions later in the process.

@ INSTALL CROSSOVER BRACKETS ON POSTS

1.

With #2 square drive bit, fasten straight crossover brackets and half
crossover brackets (included) onto posts with (2) - #8x1.5" Self-
Tapping Screws. (Dia. 21A) Half crossover brackets are used at the
end of Top Rails and end caps will be added later.

. Install corner brackets onto corner posts with (2) - #8x1.5" self-tapping

screws. (Dia. 22)

. NOTE: In all crossover, half crossover and corner brackets, self-

tapping screws must be installed in screw chases in-line with panels.

m CUT DECK PANELS

1.

Starting at one end of railing system, clamp or hold panel against post,
adjust for equal end spacing. (Dia. 23)

2. Mark the top and bottom rails.

3. Cut panel 1/16" less than opening size.

4. Clean cut areas and apply touch-up paint on exposed ends.

Dia. 20

MAKE SURE THE
SCREW CHASES ARE
IN-LINE WITH WHERE

RAILING PANELS

SLIDE 2" POSTS WILL BE PLACED.

OVER POST
STANCHIONS.

®

L

Dia. 21 STRAIGHT
CROSSOVER

BRACKET

(2)#8 X 1.5"
SELF-TAPPING
SCREWS

Dia. 21A

Dia. 22

(2)#8 X 15" ———>
SELF-TAPPING
SCREWS

90° CORNER ——>

BRACKET
C H-CHANNELS

Dia. 23

|«————— TEMPORARILY CLAMP PANELS AGAINST —————>,

! POSTS AND MARK FOR CUTTING. !

| i
T T

s 9

:4; CUT RAIL PANELS 1/16" LESS THAN OPENING SIZE *’:
| |

< PAGE 10 >




Q SECURE DECK PANELS TO POSTS

. Slide the panel in between the posts and up until the inside of the

H-channel hits the bottom of the crossover bracket.

. Use clamps to hold the panel in place near the lower H-channel. Then

mark a line on the post on the inside tops of the lower H-channel.

. Remove the panel and align tops of the lower attach clips on the

marked lines. Center clips on posts, mark and pre-drill holes with
a 1/8" bit. Apply screw wax to (4) - #8x3/4" self-tapping screws and
secure the lower attach clips to the posts (two screws in each clip).

Loosen #8x1.5" screws in crossover brackets and lift crossover
brackets up to allow for panel to be installed while sliding panel

onto two lower attach clips. Lower crossover brackets into upper
H-channels and tighten crossover bracket screws (Dia. 21 and 21B)

Using (8) - #8x3/4" self-tapping screws, secure the upper
H-channel to the crossover brackets and lower H-channel to the
lower attach clips. (Dia. 21 and 24)

G CUT AND INSTALL TOP AND BOTTOM RAIL
COVERS

1.

o > 0N

For Top Rail Covers, measure opening from corner post to

corner post. Top rails terminating at a 90° corner post should be
mitered at 27°, and should be cut to length to not interfere with bracket
screw head. (Dia. 27) TIP: test fit with corner cap before cutting to
ensure cut is hidden under corner cap. At top rail locations which
meet an end post (half crossover bracket), top rail covers should be
cut 1/16" back from the OUTSIDE of the end post (the Top Rail Cover
crosses over all but the last 1/16" of end posts).

Measure between posts at the bottom. (Dia. 25)
Cut bottom rail covers 1/16" less than opening.
Clean cut areas and apply touch-up paint on all exposed metal.

Snap each rail cover over the corresponding H-channel until properly
seated. (Dia. 26) TIP: If top rail cover will not seat, try installing
support legs. Then apply pressure to cover starting from one end.

Q INSTALL RAILING CORNER CAPS AND END CAPS

1.
2.

Before applying adhesive, test corner caps to ensure proper fit.

Apply metal-to-metal adhesive to top rail ends. Press firmly down on
corner caps for as long as recommended by adhesive manufacturer.
(Dia. 27)

. Insert Top Rail End Caps into end of Top Rails. Gentle bumping with

the palm of a hand will push the end caps into the top rail. Metal-to-
metal adhesive may be used as well.

Dia. 24

ALIGN LOWER ATTACH
CLIPS WITH TOP EDGES
ON MARKED LINES

POST ASSEMBLED
/ / PANEL
=

LOWER
ATTACH

T
AN 4

[

|
N; INSTALL PANEL CROSSOVER y

BRACKET AND LOWER ATTACH CLIP

SELF-TAPPING SCREWS,
(2) #8 X 3/4" OUTSIDE,
(2) #8 X 3/4" INSIDE,

Dia. 25 @

[ 1]
i i
'<— MEASURE, MARK AND CUT TOP RAIL COVERS 1/16" LESS THAN OPENING SIZE. —>!

IMPORTANT: ON CORNER POSTS, 27° MITERED ANGLE CUTS ARE REQUIRED.
THE INSIDE OF THE TOP RAILS SHOULD BE 1/16" LESS THAN OPENING SIZE
AND THE OUTSIDE RESTS ON TOP OF THE POSTS.

< MEASURE, MARK AND CUT > e MEASURE, MARK AND CUT 5!
BOTTOM RAIL COVERS 1/16" BOTTOM RAIL COVERS 1/16"

| LESS THAN OPENING SIZE i LESS THAN OPENING SIZE 1

n npn |

O O

Dia. 26

SNAP EACH RAIL COVER OVER THE CORRESPONDING
H-CHANNEL UNTIL PROPERLY SEATED.

Dia. 27

@)

90° CORNER ———>
CAP

I

|
27° MITERED '/'.
ANGLE CUTS NS

ADHESIVE

TOP RAIL
; COVERS

< PAGE 11 >




INSTALL SUPPORT LEGS

1. Install support legs under center of each bottom rail mark location
(Dia. 28) NOTE: Support legs can only be used with 1" thick decking.

2. Using (1) - #8x3/4" Self-tapping screws, secure the support leg to
bottom rail. (Dia. 28)

9/21 - Version 1.0 - part #/VIDA008000

Dia. 28

INSTALL SUPPORT LEGS UNDER
MARKED CENTER OF EACH
BOTTOM RAIL. USING (1) - #8X3/4"
SELF-TAPPING SCREWS, SECURE
THE SUPPORT LEG TO BOTTOM
RAIL.

<PAGE 12 >




